

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.12871 OF 2022

F. N. Social Education Medical .. Petitioner
Charities Trust

Versus

Pune Municipal Corporation & Anr. .. Respondents

...

Mr. Malhar Zatakia a/w Mr. Shantanu Shetty i/b. Mr. Sangram Chinnappa, for the Petitioner.

Mr. Manish Kelkar, for the Respondent No.2.

...

**CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.**

DATED : 12th JANUARY, 2026

P.C:-

1. The learned counsel representing Respondent No.2/Private Respondent seek some time to file affidavit-in-reply.

As we permit him to do so, we also deem it appropriate to issue notice to Respondent No.1 by making it returnable on **17.02.2026**. In addition to the Court notice, the notice is also permitted to be served through private mode of service.

Upon the notice being served, the Pune Municipal Corporation is also at liberty to file affidavit-in-reply before the returnable date.

(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.) (BHARATI DANGRE, J.)